

Case No. 06-51489

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

IGNACIO RAMOS & JOSE ALONSO COMPEAN,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, El Paso Division

**BRIEF OF THE WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS
RAMOS AND COMPEAN URGING REVERSAL**

Daniel J. Popeo
Paul D. Kamenar
Richard A. Samp
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 588-0302 (Tel)
(202) 588-0386 (Fax)

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation

Date: May 31, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. APPLICATION OF 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A) TO THE APPELLANTS
VIOLATED THEIR RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS 6

II. THE APPELLANTS' DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED
WITH REGARD TO THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS ON THE LAWFUL
USE OF FORCE AND THE BURDEN OF PROOF 16

CONCLUSION 25

ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Basic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980)	11
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	16-21
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	11
<i>Pub. Citizen v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	14
<i>Schwegmann Bros. v. Calvert Distillers Corp.</i> , 341 U.S. 384 (1951)	11
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	12, 14
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	17
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 226 (1971)	14
<i>United States v. Contreras</i> , 950 F.2d 232 (5th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	6
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , Crim. No. DR-06-CR-568 (RD) (D. Tex. Del Rio Div.)	1, 2, 18, 19
<i>United States v. McGilberry</i> , 480 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>United States v. Novaton</i> , 271 F.3d 968 (11th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>United States v. Reedy</i> , 304 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 889 F.2d 1029 (1989)	12
<i>United States v. Stanfield</i> , 521 F.2d 1122 (9th Cir. 1975)	20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 343 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 2003)	12, 15
<i>Zuliani v. State</i> , 97 S.W.3d 589 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003)	19

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. § 7(3)	5
18 U.S.C. § 113(a)(3)	5
18 U.S.C. § 113(a)(6)	5
18 U.S.C. § 242	5, 15, 18, 20
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(i)	5-6
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(ii)	6
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(iii)	6
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213 (1968)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

145 Cong. Rec. H22231-48 (1968)	10-11
---------------------------------------	-------

Jerry Seper, *Lawmakers Seek Review of Border Agent Case*, Wash. Times, Aug. 23, 2006, available at http://www.washingtontimes.com/national/20060823-122228-3575r_page2.htm 2

Letter from Senator Feinstein to Attorney General Gonzales, Feb. 8, 2007, available at, <http://feinstein.senate.gov/public/index.cfm> (Follow “View More Headlines” hyperlink; then follow “February” hyperlink; then follow “Senator Feinstein Calls for Answers Regarding Prosecution and Imprisonment of Border Patrol Agents” hyperlink) 2

Outgunned and Outmanned: Local Law Enforcement Confronts Violence Along the Southern Border: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. On Immigration, Border Sec., and Claims, & Subcomm. On Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Sec. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2003) (Statement of Sigifredo Gonzalez, Jr., Zapata County Sheriff at 4) 23-24

S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1983) 12

STAFF OF SUBCOMM. ON INVESTIGATION OF H. COMM. ON HOMELAND SEC., 109TH CONG., *A LINE IN THE SAND: CONFRONTING THE THREAT AT THE SOUTHWEST BORDER 18* (Comm. Print 2006), available at <http://www.house.gov/mccaul/pdf/Investigaions-Border-Report.pdf>. 22
